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Shri Tlyniaiite Rao: Are the Gov ernment satisfied that these cases which li« tor a very long time in rooms without air-conditioning are not deteti0rating for want of air-condition*^ rooms?

Stai Htunayun Kabir: I think I have already made it clear that I am not fully satisfied and we are there fore taking every possible action. But what has been done cannot be undone today

****!»Wfar: ¥9?3JmJ^J£37£
f% (ft* *5^0 ffo # ârrsn-
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^manujam Institute of Matiieniaticak
Madras

+
fS h ri gr M Makmriee;
\ sbri Ayyakaum:

Will the Minuter of Scientific Re<>
• te h and Cultural Affairs be ptetK
^  to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a de-.
clsion has been taken for winding life, the Ramanujam Institute of Mathe*
Katies, Madras, and replacing it by 3
R&manujaxn Professorship in the Unis versity of Madras; and

(b) what are the reasons therefor?
The Minister at Scientific Research

•W Cnltaral Affaire (Shri B n sva ^
Kabir): (a) and (b). A statement U. l̂ id on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Asoka Sharitable Trust Started Ramanujam Institute of Mathe*

"̂ atica in January, 1950 and as the T^ist found itself in financial difficUlties, Government of India agz«ed in 1 5̂3-54 to meet the expenses of a
c hair for Mathematics at the Institutet Object to the condition that the Trust Would continue to spend the amount Previously spent by it for the activi-

of the Institute. Grants of 18,000 toe each year were given the Institute for the years 1953-54
"id 1994-55, but the audited accounts
°* the Institute revealed that the
<1̂ s t was not fulfilling" the conditio”
°* the Government grant and had' instead built ug> a Reserve Fund. No
<Governmeat grant w n therefore paid in 1965-56 Towards the cioee of 1956,
the Trtvt decided to doae down the Institute, but as a result of discussions with the Government of India, Ini tiated by the founder of the Trust and the Vice-Chancellor of the Madra>
University, and later earned on by the Vice-Chancellor, it has been agreed
-that in view of the difficulty of manning an Institute with the limited number of available Professors of the requisite quality, the activities of the Institute may be continued in the Department of Mathematics in the University of Madras It has beon decided to create a Ramanujam Pro fessorship of Mathematics on a scale of Rs 1,000—1,500 with selection grade
up to Rs 1,700 and attach the exM ing permanent research staff of the Institute to the said Professor Th>
•Government of India will give the necessary grants to the University to enable them to carry out this arrange ment until such time as the Uni versity Grants Commission sanctions an appropriate grant

Shri H. N Mukerjee’ In view of the desirability of having a national memorial to our greatest mathemati cian since Bhaskaracharya, may I know if Government will examine
■seriously the idea which has been mooted in the South about having thi Institute of Mathematics and not anv alternative arrangements which would not be equally satisfactory?

Shri Humayun Kabir: I have dealt with the subject in the statement I am not sum if my hon friend has read the statement

Shri P. R Ramakrtahnan: In the statement it is ptated that onlv Rs 18,000 was given as grant May I know, m view of the fact that the Trust was in great difficulty, whethei this Rs 18,000 was what they asked for’

Shri Humayuii Kabir: It was a pri vate Trust which started with a veiy ambitious scheme without the pro per equipment and without propc resources, either in man or material, and when it came to ask for help, we gave 8s 18.000. Now, it wfll be an integral part vt the University and I have been assured that the existing permanent research staff, in addition to the professor, will continue and be provided for As it grows end as we have more men the question of an independent Institute may be consider ed at a later date.

Shri P B. Ramakrtahnan: What was the amount that was'asked for as a grant and what was the amount given?

Shri Humayun Kabir: About the amount asked for, I want notice

Shri Thirumala Rao: May I know if the attention of the hon Minister has been drawn to a recent remark made by the Prime Minuter in Madras with regard to the duty of Government to maintain the memory of the late Mr Ramanujam and see that the Institute is fully helped'

Shri Humayun Kabir: Yes, as the Prime Minister declared, the Govern ment would like to do everything to perpetuate the memory The best way of doing it may be to have this professorship in the University It is not necessary that there should he an Institute which is not fully equip ped

Shri P. R. Ramakrishnan: In abolish ing this Institute the whole chaiacter of the research is side-tracked by instituting a professorship m tl'e University They may* not carry ou*
the same researches which were intended The whole character of tin*
Institute will go In view of that, may I know whether the Government will seriously consider continuing this Ir stitute and taking the burden of run ning the Institute as such?

Mr. Deputy-8peaker: Some argu ments and then a suggestion. Shri
Pattabhi Raman.

Shri C. » Pattabhi Raman in view » of the fact that a number of Ramanu jam papers and problems axe stfil to be solved, will the Government be pleased to consider having an In stitute in Delhi, if Madras is not able to manage It9

Shrl Haauyon Kabir: In my state ment I have said that one of the diffi culties was the lack of sufficient num ber of suitable personnel. To have a national institute of that type, you must have a sufficient number of mathematicians of distinction. At th*>
moment we do not have them and therefore we thought that the best thing would be to have it in the University and take the existing re search staff We are looking for a very distinguished mathematician for the professorship, and whatever papers are worthy of publication we shall assist m the publication

Shri C. R Pattabhi Raman Is it not a fact that there is no Chair in Mathematics in the whole of Madras State or anywhere else for that matter, and m view of that may I know if the Government would con sider continuing the Institute as such’

Shri Humayon Kabir: I have al ready said that we have agreed, and we have accepted the responsibility for a Chair About the Institute, we do not think we are yet in a position to start an independent Institute.
Delay by Delhi Police In Registering

a Case
+

* 1 7 M f Shri S M. Banerjee:
\ Shri Jagdish Awasthi:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a woman had to spend nine hours in Delhi and visit half a dozen police stations re cently to lodge a report about her missing son as reported in Times of India, dated the 2lst March, 1959:

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) the steps taken by Government to avoid such delay m future?
The M aM ar of Home Affairs

<Shrl G B Pant): (a) and (b) There vvas no avoidable delay in registering a report, but there was some delay ifi taking action on it on account of jurisdictional uncertainty between police stations

(c) (1) The Police officers concern ed have been charge-sheeted for not taking immediate action on the report

(11) General instructions have aisu been issued that action on reports lodged at the police stations should not be delayed on grounds of junsd't-
tjonal uncertainty.

Shri S M. Banerjee: May I know whether it has been brought to the notice of the hon Minister that a man has to pay some amount at the police station before his complaint is registered and if so, what action has been taken to save the people of Delhi or any other place from such corruption’

Shri G B Pant: It has nowhere been suggested m the « question that the person who went to make the report had to pay anything

Shri S M. Banerjee* My informa tion is that this report was not lodged properly, because the poor lady could not pay the police

Mr Deputy-Speaker: Thin was not suggested in the question The sug gestion is that there was delay in the registration of that report. The afiswer is that there was no avoidable delay in the registration, but the delay was in taking action and that suitable steps have been taken so that this might not recur again.

Shri G B Pant: When the matter came to my notice, the next day I took steps immediately in consultation with the D IG It is a regrettable c*se, I accept

Shri Snpakar: The answer was that there was no delay m registration

Mr Depaty-Speaker: There was an adjective also “avoidable delay”

